

【新旧対照表】JR ホテルメンバーズ会員規約の改定箇所

(第4項の削除および第5項以下を1項ずつ繰り上げます。)

改定前	改定後
<p>第4条（ご入会方法）</p> <p>1.ご入会は下記の方法にてお申込みください。</p> <p>(1)所定の用紙に必要事項を記入のうえ対象施設（一部を除く）へお申込みいただく</p> <p>(2)公式 HP 上で必要事項をご登録いただく</p> <p>(3)その他当会員組織が指定する方法にてお申込みいただく</p> <p>2.会員は、当会員組織が指定する IC カード等を会員証（以下「IC 会員証」といいます）として登録できます。</p> <p>3.前項の当会員組織が指定する IC カード等でご登録されない場合には、会員 1 名に対して 1 枚、非 IC 会員証を発行いたします。（IC 会員証および非 IC 会員証の総称を以下「会員証」といいます。）会員は非 IC 会員証受領後、ただちに非 IC 会員証裏面の署名欄に自署するものとします。</p> <p>4.公式 HP でご登録いただいた時点では仮登録となりますので、対象施設（一部を除く）で IC 会員証の登録または非 IC 会員証の受領をお願いいたします。（ただし、スマートフォンアプリにて登録の場合は、その限りではありません。）</p> <p>5.IC 会員証の登録もしくは非 IC 会員証受領後の次回ご利用分より対象施設の各種サービスをお受けいただけます。なお、公式 HP 上でご登録いただいた場合は、会員専用プランをご利用いただくことが可能となります。</p> <p>6.お申込みに際して、ご本人様であることが確認できる書類（以下「ご本人様確認書類」といいます）を拝見させていただく場合があります。</p> <p>7.お申込みは、ご本人様のみができるものとし、ご本人様以外が代理で申し込むことはできません。</p>	<p>第4条（ご入会方法）</p> <p>1.ご入会は下記の方法にてお申込みください。</p> <p>(1)所定の用紙に必要事項を記入のうえ対象施設（一部を除く）へお申込みいただく</p> <p>(2)公式 HP 上で必要事項をご登録いただく</p> <p>(3)その他当会員組織が指定する方法にてお申込みいただく</p> <p>2.会員は、当会員組織が指定する IC カード等を会員証（以下「IC 会員証」といいます）として登録できます。</p> <p>3.前項の当会員組織が指定する IC カード等でご登録されない場合には、会員 1 名に対して 1 枚、非 IC 会員証を発行いたします。（IC 会員証および非 IC 会員証の総称を以下「会員証」といいます。）会員は非 IC 会員証受領後、ただちに非 IC 会員証裏面の署名欄に自署するものとします。</p> <p>4.IC 会員証の登録もしくは非 IC 会員証受領後の次回ご利用分より対象施設の各種サービスをお受けいただけます。なお、公式 HP 上でご登録いただいた場合は、会員専用プランをご利用いただくことが可能となります。</p> <p>5.お申込みに際して、ご本人様であることが確認できる書類（以下「ご本人様確認書類」といいます）を拝見させていただく場合があります。</p> <p>6.お申込みは、ご本人様のみができるものとし、ご本人様以外が代理で申し込むことはできません。</p>

【Before and after comparison】 Revised a part of "the membership agreement" :

Deleted the 4th paragraph and renumbered the 5th paragraph onward.

Before revision	After revision
<p>Article 4. Becoming a Member</p> <p>1. You will use any of the following methods to become a Member:</p> <p>(1) Apply directly to a Facility by entering the required information in the specified form (it may not be possible to apply directly to some Facilities)</p> <p>(2) Register by entering the required information on the Official Website; or</p> <p>(3) Apply using another method specified by the Member Organization.</p> <p>2. Members may register an IC card specified by the Member Organization as their membership identification (hereinafter an “IC Membership ID”).</p> <p>3. For Members who do not register with an IC card specified by the Member Organization as set forth in Article 4.2, one (1) non-IC Membership ID will be issued for each Member (hereinafter an IC Membership ID and a non-IC Membership ID will be collectively referred to as a “Membership ID”). After receiving the non-IC Membership ID, Members will immediately sign the signature field on the reverse side of their non-IC Membership ID.</p> <p>4. Members are provisionally registered upon registering through the Official Website. Members are then required to register with an IC Membership ID or receive a non-IC Membership ID at the corresponding Facility (there may be exceptions).</p> <p>5. Members will be eligible to receive various services at Facilities for their next use after registering their IC Membership ID or receiving their non-IC Membership ID. Additionally, if Members register through the Official Website, the Members will be eligible to use the Member’s exclusive plan.</p> <p>6. When applying, you may be requested to show documents to verify your identity (hereinafter the “Supporting Documentation”).</p> <p>7. Applications may only be made by the prospective member and may not be made by proxy.</p>	<p>Article 4. Becoming a Member</p> <p>1. You will use any of the following methods to become a Member:</p> <p>(1) Apply directly to a Facility by entering the required information in the specified form (it may not be possible to apply directly to some Facilities)</p> <p>(2) Register by entering the required information on the Official Website; or</p> <p>(3) Apply using another method specified by the Member Organization.</p> <p>2. Members may register an IC card specified by the Member Organization as their membership identification (hereinafter an “IC Membership ID”).</p> <p>3. For Members who do not register with an IC card specified by the Member Organization as set forth in Article 4.2, one (1) non-IC Membership ID will be issued for each Member (hereinafter an IC Membership ID and a non-IC Membership ID will be collectively referred to as a “Membership ID”). After receiving the non-IC Membership ID, Members will immediately sign the signature field on the reverse side of their non-IC Membership ID.</p> <p>4. Members will be eligible to receive various services at Facilities for their next use after registering their IC Membership ID or receiving their non-IC Membership ID. Additionally, if Members register through the Official Website, the Members will be eligible to use the Member’s exclusive plan.</p> <p>5. When applying, you may be requested to show documents to verify your identity (hereinafter the “Supporting Documentation”).</p> <p>6. Applications may only be made by the prospective member and may not be made by proxy.</p>